IELR Series
Rail-Mount Magnetic Circuit Protectors
•	 161
•	 162
•	 163
•	 164
•	 165
•	 169

250 400 1 & 3 1 .05 to 50 — 1750 —
      Note: (1) with 125A max series fuse.
How to Order
The ordering code for IELR circuit protectors may be determined by
following the steps in the decision tables shown here.
The coding given permits a self-assigning part number, but with
limitations. Using the illustrated coding system, it will
automatically be assumed that all poles are identical. When all
poles of a multi-pole protector are not identical, please contact
an Airpax sales representative or the factory for a part number.
One great virtue of magnetic circuit protectors is their adaptability
to complex circuits. Thus, variations from pole to pole can
become the rule rather than the exception. Descriptive drawings
are recommended to avoid confusion.
When specifying a protector for AC motor start or high inrush
applications, it is helpful to know the peak amplitude and surge
duration for proper protector selection.
IELR DECISION TABLES
Notes:
When poles are not identical, each pole is to be described and a
special Airpax number will be assigned.
Thomas & Betts (T&B) Narrow Tongue Lug P/N 54108NT is
recommended for units rated above 50A. The T&B lug or an
equivalent must be used on units rated 70A and above.
IELR Series - Approvals & Decision Tables http://airpax.sensata.com169
Second Decision
Single pole
Two pole
Three pole
Four pole
1
11
111
1111
2
Poles
Con�guration
Fourth Decision4
Frequency & Delay
Switch Only
400Hz short delay
400Hz long delay
400Hz motor start
400Hz 150% instant trip
DC short delay
DC long delay
DC motor start
DC 125% instant trip
50/60Hz short delay
50/60Hz long delay
50/60Hz motor start
50/60Hz 125% instant trip
DC/50/60 Hz short delay
DC/50/60 Hz long delay
DC/50/60 Hz motor start
DC/50/60 Hz 135% instant trip
For addition of inertial delay, add an “F” to any
delay numeral.